6.1.1    Initial Franchise Fee. Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that the grant of this Franchise 

and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement constitute the sole and 

only consideration for the initial franchise fee of Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars 

($35,000.00) (the “Initial Fee”). The Initial Fee is fully earned at the time this 

Franchise Agreement is signed and is not refundable under any circumstances. 

Franchisee shall pay the full amount of the Initial Fee to Franchisor upon Franchisee’s 

execution of this Agreement.

[...]

the Franchised Business at any time without Franchisor’s written approval, which approval shall 

be granted only in the sole and complete discretion of Franchisor, and, if permitted, shall be at 

Franchisee’s sole expense. In the event such permission is granted, (i) Franchisee shall pay a 

relocation fee equal to One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) plus actual costs and 

expenses, (ii) Franchisee shall secure and outfit the replacement premises in accordance with 

Section 8.1 within one hundred twenty (120) days of Franchisor’s consent, (iii) if feasible, 

Franchisee shall continue to operate at the original premises during the construction of the